

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2018

ABDUR RAHIM AMBROSE,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent

THIS IS A CAPITAL [DEATH PENALTY] CASE

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Alison Steiner*
Office of the State Public Defender
Capital Defense Counsel Division
239 N. Lamar Street, Suite 604
Jackson, MS 39201
601-576-2314 (direct line)
astei@ospd.ms.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Proceedings below 2

 B. Background 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 6

I. This Court should grant the writ sought in order to determine the constitutionality of the death penalty in light of, *inter alia*, contemporary standards of decency and the racial and geographic arbitrariness of its imposition 6

 A. The Death Penalty Is “Cruel And Unusual” Punishment. 8

 1. A national consensus rejects the death penalty..... 9

 2. The death penalty is routinely, pervasively, arbitrarily and discriminatorily imposed based on considerations irrelevant to a person’s culpability, and cannot be conformed to the requirements of the Eighth Amendment laid down in Gregg..... 11

 a. Geography arbitrarily determines – and determined in this case –who from among all the people convicted of death punishable crimes should “win” the death sentence lottery... .. 12

 b. Racial discrimination is, and was in the present case, another invidious determinate of who receives a death sentence in Mississippi and the nation as a whole. 17

 c. Because of the inherent arbitrariness in its application, the death penalty simply cannot meet the dual Eighth Amendment requisites of serving only legitimate penological purposes and of meaningfully narrowing the crimes and offenders against whom it is sought and imposed..... 19

 d. There is an unacceptable risk of executing the innocent. 22

B. The time has come to decide the constitutionality of the death penalty, and the present case is a suitable vehicle for doing so. 25

II. Mississippi’s capital sentencing statutes unconstitutionally fail to sufficiently narrow eligibility for a death sentence because they permitted Petitioner to be sentenced to death for a crime that required no specific criminal intent of any kind and without any sentencing finding of the highly culpable mental state required by the Eighth Amendment. 27

CONCLUSION 35

INDEX TO APPENDICES 35

APPENDIX A: Supreme Court of Mississippi Opinion, reported at *Ambrose v. State*, 254 So.3d 77 (Miss. 2018).

APPENDIX B: Unpublished order denying rehearing dated October 18, 2018

APPENDIX C: Unpublished mandate issued October 25, 2018

APPENDIX D: Spreadsheet of Mississippi Death Sentences Imposed (with Circuit Court District designation), October 5, 1976 – December 31, 2018)

APPENDIX E: Spreadsheet of Murders and Non-negligent Manslaughters 1985-2014 reported to the FBI by local law enforcement agencies in the Second and Seventh Circuit Court Districts of Mississippi

APPENDIX F: Spreadsheet of Mississippi Death Sentences Imposed 2000-2018

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambrose v. State</i> , 254 So.3d 77 (Miss. 2018).....	1
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Batiste v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 808 (Miss. 2013).....	4
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	20, 26
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 812 So. 2d 934 (Miss. 2002).....	32
<i>Brockman v. State</i> , 739 S.E.2d 332 (Ga. 2013).....	33
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , --- U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 759, 778 (2017).....	18
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 19 (Miss. 2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Jan. 21, 2016).....	3, 33
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994).....	7
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 640 (Miss. 1979).....	22
<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 629 S.W.2d 852 (Tex. App. 1982).....	5
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S.---,135 S.Ct. 2187 (2015).	18, 22
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	22
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 84 (Miss. 1983).....	22
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	passim
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 1 (Miss. 2017), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Sept. 28, 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Jordan v. Mississippi</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2018).....	4
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	19, 20, 26, 34
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10, 11, 12, 26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	passim
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	passim
<i>Husband v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 550, 553 (Miss. Ct. App. 2009).....	16
<i>Jordan v. Mississippi</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2018).....	7, 12, 21, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407, 420 (2008).....	passim
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	22
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 774, 700 S.E.2d 354 (2010).....	5
<i>Leagea v. State</i> , 138 So. 3d 184 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013).....	16
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	18
<i>Minter v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 518 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	34
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	23, 26
<i>People v. Hopson</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 424, 396 P.3d 1054 (2017).....	5
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	21
<i>Radau v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 1217 (Miss. Ct. App. 2014).....	16
<i>Reed v. Louisiana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 787, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1615 (2017).....	7, 13
<i>Ronk v. State</i> , 172 So. 3d 1112 (Miss. 2015).....	33

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 563 (2005).....	passim
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545, 555 (1979).....	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	35
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	26
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	34
<i>State v. Buggs</i> , 995 S.W.2d 102 (Tenn. 1999).....	5
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	passim
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	8, 9
<i>Tucker v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1801, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 16 (2016).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	34
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	24

Constitutions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Cal. Penal Code Ann. §§ 189, 190.2(a)(17) (West Supp.1982).....	31, 33
Fla. Stat. §§ 782.04(1)(a), 775.082(1), 921.141(5)(d) (1981).....	31
Ga. Code §§ 26-1101(b), (c), 27-2534.1(b)(2) (1978).....	31
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-1 (c) (2014).....	33
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30(b)(2)(2017).....	33
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19 (2).....	2, 3, 31, 33
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-18-15.....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101.....	passim
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 200.030(1)(b), 200.030(4), 200.033(4) (1981).....	31
S. C. Code §§ 16-3-10, 16-3-20(C)(a)(1) (1976 and Supp.1981).....	31
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 39-2402(a), 39-2404(i)(7) (Supp.1981).....	31
U.S Constitution, Amendment VIII.....	passim
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV.....	2, 34, 35
Wyo. Stat. §§ 6-4-101, 6-4-102(h)(iv) (1977).....	31

Other Authorities

Bedau, Hugo Adam, & Michael L. Radelet, <i>Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially Capital Cases</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 21 (1987).....	25
Blume, John H., & Rebecca K. Helm, <i>The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty</i> , 100 Cornell L. Rev. 157 (2014).....	25
Blume, John H., et al., <i>An Empirical Look at <u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> and Its Application in Capital Cases</i> , 76 Tenn. L. Rev. 625 (2009).....	25
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Death Sentences By Year: 1976-2017</i> , https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-year-1977-present	11

Death Penalty Information Center, Executions By Year (1976-2018) https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/executions-year	11
Death Penalty Information Center, Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976 (updated through 12/18/18) https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/number-executions-state-and-region-1976	10, 11
Death Penalty Information Center, States With and Without the Death Penalty, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-and-without-death-penalty	9, 11
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>The Death Penalty in 2017: Year End Report</i> , available at https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/YearEnd2017	10
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>The Death Penalty in 2018: Year End Report</i> , available at https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/YearEnd2018	11, 16
Dezhbakhsh, Hashem, Rubin, Paul and Shepherd, Joanna, "Does Capital Punishment Have a Deterrent Effect? New Evidence from Post-Moratorium Panel Data," 5 <i>American Law and Economics Review</i> 344 (2003).....	20
Donohue, John J., III, <i>An Empirical Evaluation of the Connecticut Death Penalty System Since 1973: Are There Unlawful Racial, Gender, and Geographic Disparities?</i> , 11 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 637 (2014)	13
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	21
Gross, et al., <i>Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death</i> , 111 <i>Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci.</i> 7230 (2014).....	23
Haney, Craig, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and "Supermax" Confinement</i> , 49 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 124, 130 (2003)	22
Mocan, H. Naci and Gittings, R. Kaj, "Getting Off Death Row: Commuted Sentences and the Deterrent Effect of Capital Punishment," 46 <i>Journal of Law and Economics</i> 453 (2003).....	20
Nagin, Daniel S., and Pepper, John V., eds, "Deterrence and the Death Penalty," Committee on Deterrence and the Death Penalty; Committee on Law and Justice; Division on Behavioral and Social Sciences and Education; National Research Council (2012).....	20
Paternoster, Raymond, et al., <i>Justice by Geography and Race: The Administration of the Death Penalty in Maryland, 1978-1999</i> , 4 <i>Md. J. on Race, Religion, Gender, and Class</i> 1 (2004) ...	17
Schatz, Steven F. & Terry Dalton, <i>Challenging the Death Penalty with Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and a Single County Case Study</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1227, 1244-256 (2013) ...	12, 13, 17
Smith, Robert J., Cull, Sophie, and Robinson, Zoe, "The Failure of Mitigation?" <i>Hastings Law Journal</i> , Vol. 65: 1221 (June 2014).....	22, 25
Tolson, Mike, <i>A new era of the death penalty in Houston, DA Kim Ogg brings a 'reform mentality' and 'progressive agenda,'</i> <i>Houston Chronicle</i> , December 20, 2017	16
United States Census 1980; https://www2.census.gov/prod2/decennial/documents/1980/1980censusofpopu8011u_bw.pdf	14, 18
United States Census 2000, https://www.census.gov/prod/2002pubs/c2kprof00-ms.pdf	14, 18
United States Census 2010, https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/cph-2-26.pdf	14, 18
United States Census, 1990, https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/decennial/1990/cp-1/cp-1-26.pdf	14, 18
